

Regd.

Violation letter



Hkkj r l j dkj  
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
[kku ea=ky;  
MINISTRY OF MINES  
Hkkj rh; [kku C; j ks  
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES  
ukxi j {ks=h; dk; k y;  
NAGPUR REGIONAL OFFICE

NVoha eat hy] ch , oa l h (ykd]  
bf njk Hkou] fl foy ykbll  
ukxi j - 440 001  
6<sup>TH</sup> Floor, 'B' & 'C' Block  
Indira Bhavan, Civil Lines  
Nagpur- 440102  
rjg Hkk' k-Telephone%2562794,  
2565089 (Tel/fax)

No. MAH/YTL /LST-68/ NGP

Mine Code 38MSH26044

Dated- 22 / 07 / 2016

To: Shri Jagdish H. Vyas,  
C/o Shri Sanjay Makhariya,  
3-3-201/3. Station road,  
Adilabad-504001 (A.P.)

**Subject :** Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) Rules, 1988 in respect of your **Khandala Limestone Mine** over an area of 16.57 Hect. in Yavatmal district of Maharashtra State.

Sir,

On examination of this office records and as per the inspection of your mine done on 14/06/2016 by the undersigned, it is observed that the following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) Rules, 1988 amended vide notification of GSR 75(E) dated 09.02.2011 are violated in respect of your above referred mine:

Rule	Nature of violations observed
23F3	<p>The lessee shall submit the financial assurance to the Regional Controller of Mines or the officer authorised by the State Government in this behalf, as the case may be, before executing the mining lease deeds. In case of an existing mining lease, the lessee shall submit the financial assurance along with the progressive mine closure plan.</p> <p><b><i>However, Financial Assurance submitted to this office has expired on 31.03.2016 and thus as on date, no valid Financial Assurance is available.</i></b></p> <p><b><i>Thus violation of Rule 23F3 has been observed. These violations may lead to suspension of all mining operations in the mine as well as termination of mining lease and prosecution of the owner, agent and manager.</i></b></p>

01. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that, the above violation of said rule constitutes an offence punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.

02. You are, therefore, **advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 days** from the receipt of this letter.

Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

Yours faithfully,

(Ashish Mishra)  
Assistant Controller of Mines

Copy to:-

1. The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur.
2. The Director, Directorate of Geology and Mining, Government of Maharashtra, Khanij Bhavan, 27, Shivaji Nagar, Cement Road, Nagpur-440010 (Maharashtra)

(Ashish Mishra)  
Assistant Controller of Mines